Maine law.
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CHAP. 74 

REIMBURSING CERTAIN MUNICIPALITIES 

RESOLVES, 1967 

Chapter 74 

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Certain Municipalities on Account of Property Tax 
Exemptions of Veterans. 

Reimbursements to be paid to certain municipalities. Resolved: That there 
is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum 
of $289,190.56 to pay the following claims presented by municipalities for taxes 
for the years 1965 and 1966 lost by reason of exemption of veterans, in accor.d-
ance with the provisions of the Revised Statutes, Title 36, section 653, subsection 
I, paragraph H: 

Municipalities 1965 1966 Totals 

Abbott $ 557.76 $ 463.28 $ 1,021.04 
Addison 761.36 720.52 1,481.88 
Albion 102.92 66.09 169.01 
Alfred 43.78 43.78 
Alna 552.78 1,144.25 1,697.03 
Amherst 368.44 372.71 741.15 
Arrowsic 48.99 48.99 
Arundel 1,21 7.17 701.28 1,918-45 
Ashland 1,003.50 802.60 1,806.10 
Aurora 314.01 240.53 554·54 
Blanchard PIt. 136.23 149.84 286.07 
Bancroft 184.75 162.22 346.97 
Baring Pit. 79.27 64.72 143·99 
Belmont 279.85 130.69 410.54 
Bowdoin 381.20 362.93 744.13 
Bradford 1,61 7.97 1,477.60 3,095·57 
Bridgton 1,185.17 1,163.30 2,348-47 
Brooks 122.28 112.22 234.50 
Brownfield 2,089.20 1,802-42 3,891.62 
Bro'wnville 1,491.98 921.71 2,413.69 
Buckfield 2,034.56 802-48 2,837.04 
Burnham 1,014.98 1,01 3.09 2,028.07 
Cambridge 2.87 2.87 
Camden 197-18 960.74 1,157.92 
Canton 1,284.76 1,228.91 2,5 13.67 
Carmel 2,442.73 2,26942 4,7 12.15 
Carthage 76-47 76-47 
Charleston 68·59 68·59 
Charlotte 12746 277·74 405.20 
Chelsea 2,070.01 1,645.78 3,715·79 
Cherryfield 475.36 17446 649.82 
Clinton 61 5.58 538.52 1,154.10 

Columbia 322.04 181.64 503.68 
Columbia Falls 640.25 582.25 1,222·5c 
Corinna 1,962-49 1,599.12 3,561.61 
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Municipalities 1965 1966 Totals . 
Corinth 3,168.45 2,890.72 6,059. 17 
Cornish 1,459·54 1,557.56 3,017. 10 
Cutler 173.72 40.02 21 3.74 
Damariscotta 1,996.92 1,996.92 
Danforth 744.26 690·79 1,435·05 
Deer Isle 2,252.47 2,600-49 4,852.96 
Dennysville 1,040.84 805.23 1,846.07 
Dexter 139.29 139.29 
Dixmont 207.26 102.64 309.90 
Dresden 730.74 1,037.06 1,767.80 
Eagle Lake 235·79 344.50 580.29 
East Machias 1,810.72 1,767.63 3,578 .35 
Eastport 2,226.36 1,872.09 4,098.45 
Edgecomb 727.28 536.78 1,264.06 
Enfield 661.55 661·55 
Etna 1,276.51 493.88 1,770.39 
Eustis 159.04 159.04 
Exeter 344.12 86.38 430 .50 
Farmington 2,950.70 2,220.24 5,170.94 
Fayette 1,631.04 1,289.84 2,920.88 
Franklin 86I.I7 795·77 1,656.94 
Friendship 1,040.70 738.27 1,778.97 
Garland 970.37 771.50 1,741.87 
Glenburn 1,904.22 1,646.23 3,550 -45 
Gouldsboro 2,839.32 2,539.38 5,378.70 
Greenbush 1,585-42 910.27 2,495.69 
Greene 175.30 175.30 
Guilford 2,065·08 1,913.63 3,978.71 
Hanover 92845 919.23 1,847.68 
Harmony 162.I4 65.32 227-46 
Harrington 269.3 1 699·37 968.68 
Harpswell 2,887.89 3,394·97 6,282.86 
Haynesville 52.79 13049 183.28 
Hiram 349.87 318.74 668.61 
Hope 367.3 1 360.85 728.16 
Jefferson 1,339·74 1,141.72 2,481-46 
Jonesboro 692.73 839.20 1,531.93 
Jonesport 2,263.58 2,221.5 1 4,485.09 
Kenduskeag 370.70 532.83 903·53 
Kennebunk 1,510.20 823.05 2,333.25 
Kittery II,921.98 13,158.72 25,080.70 
Lamoine 2,206.96 1,947.71 4,154.67 
Lebanon 358.96 628-43 987.39 
Lee 545·73 575.83 1,121.56 
Liberty 1,576.82 1,495·93 3,072.75 
Limerick 585.05 57342 1,158.47 
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M unici palities 1965 1966 Totals 

Livermore Falls 75643 103.52 859·95 
Lowell 60.32 65.68 126.00 
Machias 2,397. 19 2,554.08 4,951.27 
Machiasport 2,811.73 2,216.61 5,028·34 
Marshfield 538.87 369.27 908.14 
Meddybemps 500.36 184.09 68445 
Mercer 47.10 47· I Q 
Milbridge 1,922.44 2,391.50 4,3 13.94 
Milo 4,962 4 1 5,960.81 10,923.22 
Monroe 341.59 257·98 599·57 
Monson 1,135.92 1,204.01 2,339·93 
Montville 62.06 209.94 272.00 
Moose River 167.90 167.90 
Newburgh 594.82 442.92 1,037·74 
Newcastle 1,781.10 1,781.10 
New Gloucester 1.494.88 619.94 2,114.82 
New Portland 283.50 173·97 45747 
New Sharon 454. 16 3964 8 850.64 
New Vineyard 84.72 99.60 184.32 
Nobleboro 504.30 4-92.20 996.50 
Norridgewock 814. 11 560.38 1,37449 
Northport 62.05 162.18 224.23 
North Yarmouth 2,851.22 2,851.22 

Oakfield 2,173.72 1,394.69 3,568.41 
Otisfield 62.83 62.83 
Owls Head 484 1 402.18 450.59 
Parkman 133.52 4844 181.96 
Passadumkeag 241.78 68.83 310.61 
Penobscot 1,278.70 1,562.16 2,840.86 
Perry 1,009.28 943.02 1,952.30 
Phillips 1,029. 12 1,561.87 2,590.99 
Pittston 55047 792.60 1,343.07 
Plymouth 460.32 39546 855.78 
Porter 761 .63 921.05 1,682.68 
Pownal 780.90 957.04 1,737·94 
Princeton 144.31 54·53 198.84 
RandOlph 1,542.19 1,304.60 2,846.79 
Richmond 4,984.31 5,709.30 10,693.61 
Robbinston 63.01 6243 12544 
St. Albans 549.88 362.99 912.87 
St. Francis PIt. 333.91 140.36 474.27 
Sangerville 2,482.70 2,573.04 5,055·74 
Sebec 49.52 49.52 
Somerville PIt. 279.76 366.73 64649 
South Berwick 1,385.77 1,91546 3,301.23 
South Thomaston 960.32 988.79 1,949.11 
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Municipalities 1965 1966 Totals 

Springfield 1,297.84 1,036.17 2,334.01 
Stockholm 517.70 476.24 993·94 
Strong 617.66 1,103.37 1,721.03 
Sullivan 266·53 273.66 540.19 
Sumner 71.86 71.86 
Swans Island 203-48 230.56 434.04 
Swanville 799.60 804.99 1,604.59 
Thorndike 742.61 695.81 1,438-42 
Topsfield 472.54 469.37 941.91 
Tremont 739·75 739·75 
Trenton 167.09 25·39 192.48 
Turner 1,828·33 1,632.13 3,460-46 
Union 994·97 1,023.80 2,018·77 
Unity 346.57 331.36 677·93 
Vanceboro 1,048.14 1,136.60 2,184.74 
Waldoboro 1,629.02 2,202.80 3,831.82 
Wayne 1,090.08 1,926.23 3,016.31 
Webster 514.29 874.24 1,388.53 
Wesley 517.06 468.76 985.82 
West Forks PIt. 69.29 69·29 
West Gardiner 52.99 52.99 
Whitefield 1,589.62 1,129.37 2,718.99 
Winterport 519.23 734.04 1,253.27 
Winterville Pit. 156-48 183.06 339·54 

Totals $150,825.85 $138,364.71 $289,190.56 

Effect;Ye October 7, 1967 

·Chapter 75 

RESOL VE, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution Insuring Payment 
of Industrial Loans to Fisheries and Agriculture. 

Constitutional amendment. Resolved: Two-thirds of each branch of the Leg­
islature concurring, that the following amendment to the Constitution of this 
State be proposed: 

Constitution, Article IX, Section 14-A, amended. Section I4-A of Article IX 
of the Constitution, as amended, is further amended to read as follows: 

Section 14-A. Permits insuring payment of industrial, fisheries and agricul­
turalloans secured by real estate and personal property by legislative Act. For 
the purposes of fostering, encouraging and assisting the physical location, settle­
ment and resettlement of industrial and manufacturing enterprises and fostering 


